LR 41 LR 41

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 41

Introduced by Giese, 17.

WHEREAS, John Kingsbury was appointed to the State
Highway Commission in 1996 by Governor Ben Nelson and was
reappointed by Governors Mike Johanns and Dave Heineman; and

WHEREAS, John Kingsbury was a tireless advocate for the communities of northeast Nebraska during his time as the commissioner for District No. 3; and

WHEREAS, John Kingsbury was instrumental in supporting the expansion of Nebraska Highway 35 and its designation as a planned expressway in the Nebraska expressway system; and

WHEREAS, John Kingsbury resigned from the State Highway Commission in December 2008 after twelve years of distinguished service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes and congratulates John Kingsbury for his many years of service on the State Highway Commission, commends his dedication to economic development in northeast Nebraska, and extends its best wishes for his continued happiness and success.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to John Kingsbury.